MECHANICAL BEHAVIOUR OF SPHERIODAL GRAPHITE
CAST IRON IN THE TEMPERATURE RANGE
BETWEEN –100°C AND +100°C
V.E. FIERRO†‡, J.A. SIKORA*, A.F. ANSALDI†, P.J.J. RATTO†,
F.R. AGÜERA†‡ and H.N. ALVAREZ VILLAR†‡
†CITEFA, Dpto. Ciencia y Técnica de Materiales, Juan Bautista de Lasalle 4397, (1603) Bs. As., Argentina
‡Universidad de la Marina Mercante, UdeMM, Rivadavia 2258, (1034) Cap. Fed., Argentina

al., 1989; Faubert et al., 1990; Faubert et al., 1991)
the samples were heated after the machining.
Table 2 describes the codification used and the
heat treatment parameters for every batch of
specimens. Nodule count, nodule size and
nodularity were determined (ASTM A 247-67) on
metallographic samples in their as-cast condition
(Table 3).
Table 2. Heat treatments, variables and microstructures.
Set code “Y” Block
size Treatment Austenitizing
temperature and time
Austempering
temperature and time Matrix
AC 13mm
AG 75mm
As-cast ------- ------- Ferritic
PC 13mm
PG 75mm
Normalizing 890 °C  / 60 min. ------ Pearlitic
FC 13mm
FG 75mm
Annealing 680 °C / 36 h ------- Ferritic
ADI 1C 13mm
ADI 1G 75mm
Austempering 900 °C / 60 min 370 °C / 60 min ADI
ADI 2C 13mm
ADI 2G 75mm
Austempering 915 °C / 60 min  280 °C / 90 min ADI
    The tensile tests were done on an MTS 810
universal machine at room temperature (ASTM E
8M-90a). The Charpy impact tests were done in a
Shimadzu pendulum of 300 J maximum capacity,
with unnotched specimens (ASTM A 897M-90 and
ASTM A 327M-91). Rockwell hardness was
determined as the mean over 5 measurements.
Table 3. Microstructural characteristics.
Set
Code
"Y" block
size
Nodule Count
[n/mm2]
Nodule
Size
Nodularity
[%]
AC 13mm 240 5/6 >95
AG 75mm 98 4 >90
    Charpy specimens were cooled in a bath with
ethyl alcohol and dry ice for temperatures down to
–60°C, and with ethyl alcohol and liquid nitrogen
spray for reaching –100°C. The tests at
temperature above the room temperature were
done using an MTS 651 environmental chamber to
heat the specimens.
    Temperatures of the bath and the samples were
measured and controlled with thermocouples,
respecting the maximum time between extracting
the specimen from the bath and the test as
indicated in the literature (Nastad et al., 1990).
    The fractographic analysis was made by
environmental scanning electronic microscopy
(ESEM) and by optical microscopy with oblique
illumination.
III. RESULTS
    The results for tensile tests and hardness
measurements at room temperature appear in